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Session Law 2005-442, which established the Legislative Commission on Global Climate 

Change, provides that the Commission shall consist of 34 members.  18 of these members are 
appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives as indicated below.  The remaining 16 members are ex officio voting members 
designated as indicated on the second part of this membership list. 

 
 
President Pro Tempore of the Senate 
Appointments: 
 
John L. W. Garrou, Co-Chair 
P. O. Box 5958 
Winston-Salem, NC  27113 
(336) 245-2500 
E-mail:  johngarrou@yahoo.com 

Speaker of the House of Representatives 
Appointments: 
 
Representative Pricey Harrison, Co-Chair 
P.O. Box 9339 
Greensboro, NC  27429 
(336) 292-1953 
E-mail:  Priceyh@ncleg.net 
 

Senator Charlie Albertson 
136 Henry Dunn Picket Road 
Beulaville, NC  28518 
(910) 298-4923 
E-mail:  Charliea@ncleg.net 

Representative Lucy Allen 
312 North Main Street,  
Louisburg, NC 27549 
(919) 496-5111 
Email:  Lucya@ncleg.net 
 

Senator Janet Cowell 
230 Grand Avenue 
Raleigh, NC  27606 
(919) 858-5337 
E-mail:  Janetc@ncleg.net 

Representative Becky Carney 
P.O. Box 32873 
Charlotte, NC  28232 
(704) 332-1893 
E-mail:  Beckyc@ncleg.net 
 

Senator Robert M. Pittenger 
4521 Sharon Road, Suite 370 
Charlotte, NC  28211 
(704) 365-0065 
E-mail:  Robertp@ncleg.net 

Representative Charles Thomas 
3 Trotter Circle 
Asheville, NC 28803 
(828) 681-5516 
E-mail:  Charlest@ncleg.net 
 



   

 
Walter Clark, Deputy Director 
Blue Ridge Rural Land Trust 
Old Orchard Creek Farm 
410 Swansie Shepherd Road 
Lansing, NC 28643 
336.384.2774 
oldorchard@skybest.com 
 

Representative Alice Underhill 
3910 Country Club Road 
New Bern, NC  28562 
(252) 633-2270 
E-mail:  Aliceu@ncleg.net 
 

Dr. Dolores “Dee” Eggers 
Department of Environmental Studies 
CPO#2330 
University of North Carolina Asheville 
Asheville, NC  28804-8511 
(828) 251-6654 
E-mail:  eggers@unca.edu 
 

Representative W. A. “Winkie” Wilkins 
210 Fair Oaks Drive 
Roxboro, NC  27574 
(336) 599-7336 
E-mail:  Winkiew@ncleg.net 

Dr. Edward W. Erickson 
Professor of Economics 
Box 8110, North Carolina State University 
Raleigh, NC  27695-8110 
(919) 513-2876 
E-mail:  ed_erickson@ncsu.edu 
 

Thomas F. Cecich 
113 Kenneth Ridge Court 
Apex, NC  27523 
(919) 303-6802 
E-mail:  tom@tfc-assoc.com 
 

Tim Toben 
8300 Pickards Meadow Road 
Chapel Hill, NC  27516-4861 
(919) 280-1103 
E-mail:  tobent@bellsouth.net 

Robert J. Glaser 
1029 Wade Ave. 
Raleigh, NC  27605-2167 
(919) 828-4421 
E-mail:  rglaser@ncada.com 
 

Ivan Urlaub 
P. O. Box 6465 
Raleigh, NC  27628 
(919) 832-7601 
E-mail: ncseapolicy@mindspring.com 

Susan Tompkins 
815 Hungerford Place 
Charlotte, NC  28207 
(704) 375-3276 
E-mail:  Susantompkins@carolina.rr.com 
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Ex Officio Members: 
 
The President of Duke Power or the President's 
designee 

Dr. George T. Everett 
Director of Environmental and Legislative 
Affairs 
Duke Power 
225 Hillsborough Place, Suite 160 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
(919) 235-0955 
E-mail: gteverett@duke-energy.com 
 

The President of Progress Energy or the President's 
Designee 

Ms. Caroline Choi 
Director – Energy Policy & Strategy 
Progress Energy 
410 South Wilmington Street 
Suite 1505 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
(919)-546-3775 
E-mail: caroline.choi@pgnmail.com 
 

The President of the North Carolina Citizens for 
Business and Industry or the President's designee 

S. Lewis "Lew" Ebert 
President and CEO 
North Carolina Chamber 
701 Corporate Center Dr., Suite 400 
Raleigh, NC  27607 
(919) 836-1410 
E-mail: lebert@nccbi.org 

 
The President of the Manufacturers and Chemical 
Industry Council of North Carolina or the 
President's designee 

A. Preston Howard, Jr. 
President 
Manufacturers and Chemical 
Industry of North Carolina (MCIC) 
620 N. West Street, Suite 101 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
(919) 834-9459 
E-mail: preston.howard@mcicnc.org 
 

The President of the North Carolina Farm Bureau 
Federation or the President's designee 

Mitchell A. “Mitch” Peele 
Director of Public Policy 
North Carolina Farm Bureau 
Federation 
P.O. Box 27766 
Raleigh, NC  27611 
(919) 788-1004 
E-mail: mitch-peele@ncfb.net 
 

  



   

 
The President of the North Carolina Forestry 
Association or the President's designee 

 
Robert W. Slocum, Jr. 
Executive Vice President 
North Carolina Forestry Association 
1600 Glenwood Avenue, Suite I 
Raleigh, NC  27608 
(919) 834-3943 
E-mail: rwslocum@ncforestry.org 
 

The Southeast Regional Director of Environmental 
Defense or the Regional Director's designee 

Jane B. Preyer 
Director, North Carolina Office 
Environmental Defense  
4000 Westchase Blvd., Suite 510 
Raleigh, NC 27607  
(919) 881-2912 
E-mail: jpreyer@ed.org  
 

The Executive Director of the Southern Alliance for 
Clean Energy or the Executive Director's designee 

Stephen A. Smith, DVM 
Executive Director 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
29 North Market Street, Suite 604 
Asheville, NC 28801 
(865)567-7429 
E-mail: sasmith@cleanenergy.org 

 
The Executive Director of the North Carolina 
Coastal Federation or the Executive Director's 
designee 

James H. Stephenson 
Program Analyst 
North Carolina Coastal Federation 
3609 Highway 24 (Ocean) 
Newport, NC  28570 
(252) 393-8185 
E-mail: jims@nccoast.org 
 

The Executive Director of the North Carolina 
Conservation Council or the Executive Director's 
designee 

Michael Nelson 
Director of Governmental Relations 
Conservation Council of North 
Carolina 
112 S. Blount Street 
Raleigh, NC  27601 
(919) 839-0020 
E-mail: 
mike@conservationcouncilnc.org 
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The Dean of the Nicholas School of the 
Environment and Earth Sciences, Duke University, 
or the Dean's designee 

Timothy Profeta 
Director, Nicholas Institute for 
Environmental Policy Solutions 
P.O. Box 90328, Duke University 
Durham, NC  27708 
(919)613-8709 
E-mail: tim.profeta@duke.edu 
 

The Dean of the College of Agriculture and Life 
Sciences at North Carolina State University or 
the Dean's designee 

Dr. Daniel J. Phaneuf 
Associate Professor of Agriculture and 
Resource Economics 
Box 8109 
North Carolina State University 
Raleigh, NC 27695 
(919) 515-4672 
E-mail: dan_phaneuf@ncsu.edu 

 
The Dean of the School of Agriculture and 
Environmental Sciences at North Carolina 
Agricultural and Technical State University or 
the Dean's designee 

Dr. Godfrey A. Uzochukwu 
Professor of Earth and Environmental 
Sciences 
North Carolina Agricultural and 
Technical State University 
261 Carver Hall 
Greensboro, NC  27411 
(336) 334-7030 
E-mail: uzo@ncat.edu 

 
The Director of the Carolina Environmental 
Program at the University of North Carolina at 
Chapel Hill or the Director's designee 
 

Dr. Richard N. L. "Pete" Andrews 
Chair, Department of Public Policy 
University of North Carolina at Chapel 
Hill 
202A Abernethy Hall, CB# 3435   
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3435 
(919) 843-5011 
E-mail: pete_andrews@unc.edu 
 

The Distinguished Research Professor (with 
expertise in sea level change), Department of 
Geology at East Carolina University 
 

Dr. Stanley R. Riggs 
Distinguished Research Professor 
Department of Geology, College of 
Arts and Sciences 
East Carolina University 
Room 101, Graham Building  
Greenville, NC 27858 
(252) 328-6015 
E-mail: riggss@ecu.edu 
 

The North Carolina State Climatologist Dr. Ryan Boyles 
Director and State Climatologist 



   

Research III Building, Centennial 
Campus 
Box 7236, North Carolina State 
University 
Raleigh, NC 27695-7236  
Telephone: 919-513-2816 
Email : ryan_boyles@ncsu.edu 
 

 



Membership 

STAFF 
 
George F. Givens 
Commission Counsel 

Research Division 
North Carolina General Assembly 
545 Legislative Office Building 
300 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
Phone: (919) 733-2578 
Fax: (919) 715-5460 
E-mail: Georgeg@ncleg.net 
 

Jeff Hudson 
Assistant Commission Counsel 

Research Division 
North Carolina General Assembly 
545 Legislative Office Building 
300 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
Phone: (919) 733-2578 
Fax: (919) 715-5460 
E-mail: Jeffreyh@ncleg.net 

 
Susan Iddings 
Assistant Commission Counsel 

Bill Drafting Division 
North Carolina General Assembly 
401 Legislative Office Building 
300 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
Phone: (919) 733-6660 
Fax: (919) 715-5459 
E-mail: SusanI@ncleg.net 

 
 

Thelma Utley 
House Commission Clerk 

1323 Legislative Building 
16 West Jones Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27601 
Phone: (919) 733-5775 
Fax: (919) 754-3191 
E-mail: Lucasmla@ncleg.net 
 

 
 
Jennifer McGinnis 
Assistant Commission Counsel 

Research Division 
North Carolina General Assembly 
545 Legislative Office Building 
300 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
Phone: (919) 733-2578 
Fax: (919) 715-5460 
E-mail: Jenniferm@ncleg.net 

 
Jennifer Mundt 
Commission Analyst 

Research Division 
North Carolina General Assembly 
545 Legislative Office Building 
300 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
Phone: (919) 733-2578 
Fax: (919) 715-5460 
E-mail: Jennifermu@ncleg.net 
 

Mariah Matheson 
Commission Assistant 

Research Division 
North Carolina General Assembly 
545 Legislative Office Building 
300 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC  27603 
Phone: (919) 733-2578 
Fax: (919) 715-5460 
E-mail: Mariahm@ncleg.net 



   

  

 


